Figure 4-13: Difference between flood gates open and flood gates closed scenarios

(flood gates open scenario minus flood gates closed scenario)

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02  54

4.6 High and low Manning’s n values

The Manning’s n surface roughness applied to the model (see Section 2.4.5) was increased

and decreased by 20%, as presented in Table 4-1 below.

The increase in water level is approximatively 200mm when a higher roughness value is

applied and, conversely, the water level decreases by approximatively 200mm when the

lower roughness coefficients are applied to the model.

The evolution of the islands has not been modelled as they are considered stable. Vegetation

is managed by Castleconnell Fisheries Association to avoid any stands of bankside

vegetation encroaching into the river. Standard sensitivity tests around Manning’s n

assessment of the islands have been undertaken, as outlined above.

   Table 4-1: Manning’s n values used in the sensitivity tests

Figure 4-14: Difference between high Manning’s n values and baseline scenario

(high Manning’s minus baseline values)

Material Baseline values High n (+20%) Low n (-20%)

General Rural 0.045 0.054 0.036

Riverbed 0.045 0.054 0.036

Dense vegetation 0.110 0.132 0.088

Medium vegetation 0.080 0.096 0.064

General Urban 0.060 0.072 0.048

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02  55

Figure 4-15: Difference between low Manning’s n values and baseline scenario (low

Manning’s minus baseline values)

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02  56

4.7 Culvert Blockage

A blockage scenario was run on the model in order to estimate a 67% blockage at the

culvert under the railway line on the Stradbally Stream.

In the eventuality of a blockage at the culvert, the water level increases by 80mm upstream

of the railway line.  Blockage of the next culvert downstream was not tested as the flow

would continue to expand out into the floodplain to the south, and little difference would be

expected.

Figure 4-16:  Stradbally Stream – Blockage Scenario

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02  57

[…]

Figure D0-9: Cedarwood Stream – 1% AEP Flood Extent

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02

102

Figure D0-10: Cedarwood Stream - Peak 1% Water Level – Longitudinal Section

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02

103

D.5 – Model Sensitivity Testing

D.5.1 – High and low Manning’s n values

The Manning’s n surface roughness applied to the model (see Section D3.2) was increased

and decreased by 20%, as presented in Table D0-3 below. Vegetation and debris is a

significant factor in the management of the Cedarwood Stream.

Table D0-3: Manning’s n values used in the sensitivity tests

The increase in water level is a maximum of 50mm when a higher roughness value is

applied and, conversely, the water level decreases by only approximately 50mm when the

lower roughness coefficients are applied to the model during the 1% AEP event. As such, the

model sensitivity to roughness variation is considered low.

The longitudinal section with the peak water levels for the high and low Manning’s n values

is displayed in Figure D0-11.

Material Baseline values High n (+20%) Low n (-20%)

Riverbed

0.045 0.054 0.036

0.080 0.096 0.064

0.150 0.180 0.120

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02

104

Figure D0-11: Cedarwood Stream - Peak 1% Water Level – Longitudinal Section high & low Manning’s n

19104-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-M-00841_Hydraulics_report_C02

105

D.5.2 – Culvert Blockage

A series of blockage scenarios were run in the model in order to estimate a 67% blockage at

the culverts under the railway line, at the Common’s Road culvert and at culvert CED01004

during the 1% AEP event.  Significant debris is currently accumulated in the channel and

heavy vegetation growth is prevalent.